RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF GLOUCESTER CITY
County of Camden, State of New Jersey

HR 249 - 2016

RESOLUTION TO AWARD A CONTRACT TO CARDINAL CONTRACTING CO.,
LLC FOR 5™ STREET WATER AND SEWER MAIN REPLACEMENT

WHEREAS, the City of Gloucester City has duly advertised for public bids for 5™ Street
Water and Sewer Main Replacement; and

WHEREAS, plans and specifications were prepared by Remington & Vernick
Engineers; and

WHEREAS, bids were taken on October 27, 2016 from eight (8) bidders; and

WHEREAS, Remington & Vernick Engineers have reviewed the bids and recommends

that a contract be awarded to:
Cardinal Contracting Co., LLC, 1738 Route 206, Southampton, NJ 08088
in the amount of $398,748.70 representing items 1 through 44.

WHEREAS, the plans and specifications developed by Remington & Vernick Engineers
may be found in the City Clerk’s Office; and

WHEREAS, funds are available for this project as evidenced by the attached Certificate
of Availability of Funds; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the City of
Gloucester City, County of Camden, State of New Jersey that a contract be awarded to:

Cardinal Contracting Co., LLC, 1738 Route 206,
Southampton, NJ 08088

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Clerk are hereby directed to
execute all documents necessary to effectuate this contract.

Passed by the Mayor and Common Council of Gloucester City this 28" day of December, 2016.

Kathleen M. Jentséh, Gity'Clerk




